

2007

Kim S. Black v. Jon Cornell Black : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Randy S. Ludlow; Attorney for Petitioner.

Asa E. Kelley; Tesch Law Offices; Scott W. Hansen; Lewis Hansen Waldo and Pleshe; Attorneys for Respondent.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Black v. Black*, No. 20071014 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2007).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/623

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1-4

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF UTAH CODE SECTION 30-3-5(10) DOES NOT GIVE THE TRIAL COURT THE DISCRETION TO RETROACTIVELY TERMINATE ALIMONY BASED ON COHABITATION 1-3

II. IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT IT A COURT HAS DISCRETION TO TERMINATE ALIMONY RETROACTIVELY BASED ON COHABITATION UNDER UTAH CODE SECTION 30-5-3(10), THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD ALSO HAVE DISCRETION OVER THE LENGTH OF TIME OF RETROACTIVITY, BUT NOT BEYOND THE TIME WHEN NOTICE OF THE ACTION TO TERMINATE ALIMONY BASED ON COHABITATION WAS RECEIVED. 3-5

III. THE LONGSTANDING RULE UNDER UTAH STATUTES AND COMMON LAW PROVIDES THAT TRIAL COURTS MAY MAKE RETROACTIVE ALIMONY MODIFICATIONS ONLY TO THE DATE A MODIFICATION PETITION IS SERVED. 5-7

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING. 8

ADDENDUM(Refer to Addendum attached to Brief of Appellant)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

Paffel v. Paffel, 732 P.2d 96 (Utah 1986) 1-2

Wall v. Wall, 2007 UT App 61, ¶ 20, 157 P.3d 341. 2-3

Sigg v. Sigg, 905 P.2d 908 (Utah App. 1995) 3

Wilde v. Wilde, 2001 UT App 318, 35 P.2d 341. 5-6

STATUTES

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-3-5(9) 1,2

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-3-5(10) (West 2004) 1,2,7

UTAH CODE ANN. § 78-45-9.3(4) (West 2004) (now renumbered as § 78B-12-112
(4)(2008)) 3,4,5

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-3-10.6(2) (now renumbered and amended at 78B-12-112(4)
(2008)) 6

RULES

Rule 24(a)(9) of the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 7
